the following effects on the Group financial statements as of December 31, 2014:

EFFECTS ON INCOME STATEMENT

in € thousand
2014

after adjustments Adjustments
2014

before adjustments

Marketing and selling expenses –549,219 –75,984 –625,203

General administrative costs –199,956 75,984 –123,972

5	 EXERCISING OPTION RIGHTS

Within the scope of the acquisition of the 25 percent share in Dräger Medical GmbH (now:
Drägerwerk AG & Co. KGaA) from Siemens in fiscal year 2009, Dräger issued warrant
bonds with option rights guaranteed in the form of warrants to the total nominal value of
EUR 1.25 million to Siemens on August 30, 2010. The option rights entitled their holders
to acquire a total of 1.25 million preferred shares. They were divided into 25 individual

EFFECTS ON SEGMENT REPORTING

Dräger medical
division

Dräger safety
division

Drägerwerk AG & Co. KGaA/
Other companies/consolidation

Dräger Group

Dec. 31, 2014
after

adjustments Adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
before

adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
after

adjustments Adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
before

adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
after

adjustments Adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
before

adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
after

adjustments Adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
before

adjustments

Order intake with third parties € million 1,569.8 –6.3 1,576.2 845.7 –38.0 883.7 – 44.3 –44.3 2,415.5 – 2,415.5

Net sales with third parties € million 1,577.2 –8.2 1,585.4 857.5 –33.4 890.9 – 41.6 –41.6 2,434.7 – 2,434.7

EBIT 1 € million 107.6 –21.3 128.9 71.0 –17.4 88.4 – 38.7 –38.7 178.6 – 178.6

Depreciation / amortization € million –49.8 –21.5 –28.3 –27.2 2.0 –29.2 – 19.5 –19.5 –77.0 – –77.0

Research and development expenses € million 151.5 –0.2 151.7 60.5 2.1 58.4 – –1.9 1.9 212.0 – 212.0

Capital employed 2, 3 € million 721.5 42.0 679.5 292.1 35.8 256.3 – –171.4 171.4 1,107.2 – 1,107.2

EBIT 1/ Net sales % 6.8 –1.3 8.1 8.3 –1.6 9.9 7.3 7.3

DVA 4, 5 € million 47.2 –22.1 69.2 47.6 –18.5 66.1 – – – 81.6 – 81.6

1 EBIT = Earnings before net interest result and income taxes
2 �Capital employed in segments = trade receivables, inventories incl. prepayments received; Capital employed Group = total assets less deferred tax assets,

current securities, cash and cash equivalents and non-interest bearing liabilities
3 Value at end of period
4 Value of the last twelve months
5 Dräger Value Added = EBIT less cost of capital of average capital employed

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes of the Dräger Group for 2015

147

options, entitling holders to acquire 50,000 preferred shares each. The option rights ex-
pired on April 30, 2015.

[…]

to EUR 3,200,000 by issuing up to 1,250,000 new no-par preferred bearer shares (no-par
shares) in return for cash and/or contributions in kind (conditional capital).

The following option rights were exercised in fiscal year 2015:

 EXERCISING OPTION RIGHTS

Exercise date Number Exercise price (EUR) Total value (€ thousand)

April 2015
5 option rights

= 250,000 preferred shares 63.43 15,858

May 2015
5 option rights

= 250,000 preferred shares 62.79 15,698

less transaction fees –8

31,548

As a result, equity, less transaction fees (EUR 8 thousand), increased by a total of EUR
31,548 thousand as of December 31, 2015 (of which capital stock in the amount of EUR
1,280 thousand).

EFFECTS ON SEGMENT REPORTING

Dräger medical
division

Dräger safety
division

Drägerwerk AG & Co. KGaA/
Other companies/consolidation

Dräger Group

Dec. 31, 2014
after

adjustments Adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
before

adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
after

adjustments Adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
before

adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
after

adjustments Adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
before

adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
after

adjustments Adjustments

Dec. 31, 2014
before

adjustments

Order intake with third parties € million 1,569.8 –6.3 1,576.2 845.7 –38.0 883.7 – 44.3 –44.3 2,415.5 – 2,415.5

Net sales with third parties € million 1,577.2 –8.2 1,585.4 857.5 –33.4 890.9 – 41.6 –41.6 2,434.7 – 2,434.7

EBIT 1 € million 107.6 –21.3 128.9 71.0 –17.4 88.4 – 38.7 –38.7 178.6 – 178.6

Depreciation / amortization € million –49.8 –21.5 –28.3 –27.2 2.0 –29.2 – 19.5 –19.5 –77.0 – –77.0

Research and development expenses € million 151.5 –0.2 151.7 60.5 2.1 58.4 – –1.9 1.9 212.0 – 212.0

Capital employed 2, 3 € million 721.5 42.0 679.5 292.1 35.8 256.3 – –171.4 171.4 1,107.2 – 1,107.2

EBIT 1/ Net sales % 6.8 –1.3 8.1 8.3 –1.6 9.9 7.3 7.3

DVA 4, 5 € million 47.2 –22.1 69.2 47.6 –18.5 66.1 – – – 81.6 – 81.6

1 EBIT = Earnings before net interest result and income taxes
2 �Capital employed in segments = trade receivables, inventories incl. prepayments received; Capital employed Group = total assets less deferred tax assets,

current securities, cash and cash equivalents and non-interest bearing liabilities
3 Value at end of period
4 Value of the last twelve months
5 Dräger Value Added = EBIT less cost of capital of average capital employed

148 DRÄGER ANNUAL REPORT 2015

A total of four option rights (200,000 preferred shares) were exercised in fiscal year 2013
and a total of eleven option rights (550,000 preferred shares) were exercised in fiscal year